The company accepted the registered capital system in accordance with the provisions of the 
Capital Markets Law (CMB) and switched to the registered capital system with the permission 
of the CMB, dated [11.02.2021] and numbered [7/177].  

The registered equity ceiling of the company is 15.000.000.000 (fifteen billion) Turkish Liras, 
that has been divided into 15.000.000.000  (fifteen billion) shares with a nominal value of 1 
(one) Turkish Lira each.  

The registered equity ceiling permission granted by CMB is valid for the years [2023-2027] (5 
years). Even if the permitted equity ceiling is not met at the end of the year [2027], it is

[...]

general assembly by obtaining permission from the CMB for the allowed or new ceiling 
amount. If failure to obtain the relevant authorization, any capital increase may not be made 
upon the decision of the board of directors. 

The issued capital of the company is [2.640.000.000] (two billion six hundred forty million) 
Turkish Liras in total and has been fully paid up, free of collusion. The capital is divided into 
[2.640.000.000] (two billion six hundred forty million) shares, each worth of  1 (one) Turkish 
Lira, of which [42,000,000] are registered Group A shares and [198,000,000] are registered 
Group B shares. Provided that the total percentage of the Group A shares represented in the 
Company’s issued capital is at least 10% (including the 10%), the Group A shares have the